R 2 0 2001		05-01-2001 101695552	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
MADE NNETT	r 5-6-2-3-10-3 RECORD	ATION FORM COVER SI PATENTS ONLY	HEET J. JU ST
TO: The Comm Submission		<u>ks: Please record the attached</u> Conveyance Type	l original document(s) or copy(ies).
X New	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Security Agreement
	ssion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name
Documen	n of PTO Error	Merger	Other
Reel #	e Document	U.S.	Government y U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel #	Frame #	Departmen	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of	f conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Victor A. Bennett		03 14 2001
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Leslie Zsohar		Month Day Year 03 29 2001
Name (line 2)			
Receiving P	arty	Mark if add	litional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Agere Systems Guardian Co	prporation	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	a Corporation of Delawar		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)	14645 N. W. 77th Avenue;	Suite 105	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Miami Lakes City	Florida State/Country	33014 Zip Code
Domestic R	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first	st Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)		······································	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
	00000065 501735 09798472 0.00 CH		
asthering the data per	eded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments	regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pater	eet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and tt and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
1 D C 20224 and to the	Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office (of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUES	on Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB TS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B Pa	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code	and Telephone Number (972)	480-8800
Name	Mark E. Kelley		
Address (line 1)	Hitt Gaines & Boisbrun, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 832570		
Address (line 3)	Richardson, Texas 75083		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the att including any attachments.	ached conveyance document	#
	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (I	DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	
Pat 09/798,472	ent Application Number(s)	Patent Num	ber(s)
			[]
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, er st named executing inventor.	iter the date the patent application was	MonthDayYear03142001
-	peration Treaty (PCT)	PCT	РСТ
only	er PCT application number <u>r if</u> a U.S. Application Number _{PCT} not been assigned.	РСТ	РСТ
Number of I		properties involved. #	1
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Properties	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.	00
	of Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account 🔀	
	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can b Deposit Accour		501735
	Authorization to	o charge additional fees: Yes	X No
	nd Signature		
attach	best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg ed copy is a true copy of the original docur ted herein.	oing information is true and co nent. Charges to deposit accou	prrect and any unt are authorized, as
Ma	rk E. Kelley	hg filly	04/17/2001
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date
			1.00 (

FORM PTO 10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Conveying Pa Enter additional C Name (line 1)		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)		03 29 2001	
Name (line 1)	ean W. McGee	Month Day Year 03 29 2001	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
Name (line 1) Da	vid P. Sonnier	Month Day Year 03 29 2001	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving pa veceiving Party(ies)	rties attached	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip (Code	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zi	p Code	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Nu		
L			

FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	APR 2 0 2001 PATENTS ONLY Page 4	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Pa Enter additional C		l Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) D	avid B. Kramer	03 29 2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parts	ties attached
Enter additional R	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	rode
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zig	o Code
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	d
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	nber(s)

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Victor A. Bennett, of Rockwall, in the County of Rockwall and State of Texas, and Leslie Zsohar, of Round Rock, in the County of Williamson and State of Texas, and Shannon E. Lawson, of Pflugerville, in the County of Travis and State of Texas, and Sean W. McGee, of Austin, in the County of Travis and State of Texas, and David P. Sonnier, of Austin, in the County of Travis and State of Texas, and David B. Kramer, of Austin, in the County of Travis and State of Texas, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Agere Systems Guardian Corp., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at Suite 105, 14645 N.W. 77th Avenue, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "A VIRTUAL REASSEMBLY SYSTEM AND METHOD OF **OPERATION THEREOF**" described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Agere Systems Guardian Corp. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Agere Systems Guardian Corp. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Agere Systems Guardian Corp. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Agere Systems Guardian Corp. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Agere Systems Guardian Corp. may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Agere Systems Guardian Corp. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

	200	·
Victo	r A. Bennett	
	\bigcirc	

Date: 02/14/01

 United States of America
)

 State of <u>UKAUS</u>
)

 County of <u>ROCKWalf</u>
)

On this $\underline{14^{\text{th}}}$ day of $\underline{M(10^{\text{th}})}$, 2001, before me personally came Victor A. Bennett, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.



Mushall

-2-

Leslie Zsohar

Date: March 29th 2001

State of $\underline{Te} \times as$) County of $\underline{Tr} avis$)

On this 29 day of <u>MUYCA</u>, 2001, before me personally came Leslie Zsohar, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public



Shannon E. Lawson

Date: March 29 2001

State of \underline{Texas}) County of \underline{Travis})

County of $1 \\ \gamma a \\ \gamma b \\ \gamma a \\ \gamma$

On this 29 day of <u>May Ch</u>, 2001, before me personally came Shannon E. Lawson, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public



Sean W. McGee

Date: March 29 2001

State of <u>Texas</u>) County of <u>Fravis</u>)

On this 27 day of <u>May ch</u>, 200/, before me personally came Sean W. McGee, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public



David P. Sonnier

Date: _3 29-01

United States of America

State of Texas) County of Travis

On this 29 day of Maych, 2001, before me personally came David P. Sonnier, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

Bosilas.

Notary Public





Date: March 29 . gool

State of Texas

County of <u>Fravis</u>

On this <u>29</u> day of <u>*Murch*</u>, $20 \underline{\mathcal{O}}/$, before me personally came David B. Kramer, to me known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

)

)

In All Notary Public



Agere Systems Guardian Corp. Suite 105 14645 N.W. 77th Avenue

RECORDED: 04/20/2001